IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE HONORABLE ARTHUR O. ANSELMO, JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA, FOR RETIREMENT UNDER AND PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES 1965. SECTIONS 490.101, SUBDIVISION 2.

Executive Order No. 25

ORDER FOR RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, The Honorable Arthur O. Anselmo, Judge of the District Court of the Sixth Judicial District of Minnesota, has heretofore filed with the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota his written application for retirement because of mental incapacity, said application having been made under and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 490.101, Subdivision 2,

WHEREAS, said Judge Anselmo has set forth in his application that he "has become mentally incapacitated from performing his official duties",

WHEREAS, the undersigned, upon investigation has determined that Judge Anselmo has such mental disability that he has become incapacitated from performing his official duties, and

WHEREAS, Judge Anselmo has served as Judge of the Probate Court for St. Louis County, Minnesota for the period May 21, 1956, to June 13, 1960, and has served as Judge of the District Court for the Sixth Judicial District since June 13, 1960,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, KARL F. ROLVAAG, Governor of the State of Minneosta, in pursuance to the provisions of the said section 490.101, Subdivision 2, do hereby order and direct the retirement of the said Honorable Arthur O. Anselmo, Judge of the District Court of the Sixth Judicial District of Minnesota, effective July 21, 1966.

Dated at the State Capitol in the City of St. Paul, Minnesota, this 21st day of July, 1966.

STATE OF MINNESOTA FILED JUL 22 1966

Governor of the State of Minnesota

Gregor L. Sommer Secretary of State